

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-71493 consolidated with Nos. 17-70648 and 17-71570

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS,

Petitioner/Intervenor/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

SARA PARRISH,

Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF THE
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A/ VERIZON WIRELESS**

Maurice Baskin
mbaskin@littler.com
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Ph: (202) 772-2526

Elizabeth D. Parry
mparry@littler.com
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
1255 Treat Boulevard, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Ph: (925)927-4542

*Attorneys for Amici National Association of Manufacturers, the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America, The Coalition for a Democratic
Workplace, HR Policy Association and National Federation of Independent
Business*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT ON PARTY COUNSEL AND FUNDING.....	2
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE BOARD ERRED BY APPLYING ITS ERRONEOUS NEW HOLDING IN <i>PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS</i> TO VERIZON’S RULE LIMITING EMPLOYEE USE OF COMPANY EMAIL SYSTEMS	7
A. Employers Have a Right to Regulate and Restrict Use of Their Email Systems	9
B. The Board Failed to Properly Balance The Substantial Impact On Employers’ Business Interests Against the Negligible Impact On Protected Employee Rights in Restricting Access to Their Email Systems.....	10
1. Verizon’s Rule Does Not Deprive Employees Of Their Ability To Engage In Section 7 Protected Communications.....	10
2. The Board Failed to Consider the Adverse Practical Implications of Its Holding on Employer Email Systems	11
3. The Board’s Order Infringes on Verizon’s Free Speech Rights	14
4. The Board’s Order Is Inconsistent with Its Rule Governing the Distribution of Written Materials	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
5. The Board’s Decision Provides Little Guidance to Employers on How to Lawfully Regulate Their Business Email Systems	16
II. THE BOARD’S APPLICATION OF ITS <i>LUTHERAN HERITAGE</i> STANDARD SO AS TO INVALIDATE ADDITIONAL WORKPLACE POLICIES IN THIS CASE IGNORES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND FAILS TO ADEQUATELY CONSIDER LEGITIMATE BUSINESS JUSTIFICATIONS.....	17
A. The Board’s Attack on Commonplace Employer Work Rules Interferes with Employers’ Ability to Adopt Reasonable Workplace Regulations	18
B. Verizon’s Rules Are Lawful under the Supreme Court’s Balancing Test.....	24
1. Verizon’s Rule Requiring the Protection of Employees’ Private Information is Lawful under the Act.....	24
2. Verizon’s “Outside Organization” Rule Lawfully Protects Against Conflicts of Interest.....	26
3. Verizon Lawfully Prohibited the Disparagement and Misrepresentation of Its Products, Services and Employees.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Federal Cases	
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler Benz Transportation v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir 2001)	21, 22
<i>Albertson’s Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	28
<i>Amira-Jabbar v. Travel Services, Inc.</i> , 726 F.Supp.2d 77 (D.P.R. 2010)	12
<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Asheville School</i> , 347 NLRB 877 (2006)	25
<i>Automotive Plastic Technologies, Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 462 (1993)	13
<i>Avondale Industries</i> , 329 NLRB 1064 (1999)	13
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 195 (2015)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	14
<i>Bullock’s</i> , 251 NLRB 425 (1980)	25
<i>California Inst. of Tech. Jet Propulsion Laboratory</i> , 360 NLRB 504 (2014)	27
<i>Casino San Pablo</i> , 361 NLRB No. 148 (2014)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Cellco Partnership dba Verizon Wireless and Sarah Parrish,</i> 365 NLRB No. 38 (2017)	7, 22
<i>Champion International Corp.,</i> 303 NLRB 102 (1991)	9
<i>Churchill’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> 285 NLRB 138 (1987) <i>enforced</i> 857 F.2d 1474 (6th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co of New York, Inc. v. Public Services Comm’n</i> <i>of New York,</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	14
<i>Cook County Teachers Union,</i> 331 NLRB 118 (2000)	25
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 106 (2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS (D. C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Daily Grill,</i> 364 NLRB No. 36 (2016)	20
<i>DirecTV,</i> 362 NLRB No. 48 (2015)	20
<i>First Transit, Inc.,</i> 360 NLRB 619 (2014)	28
<i>Flex Frac Logistics,</i> 360 NLRB 1004 (2014)	25
<i>G4S Secure Solutions,</i> 364 NLRB No. 92 (2016), <i>enfd.</i> 2017 US App LEXIS 16829 (11th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Ga. Auto Pawn,</i> 2017 NLRB LEXIS 34 (2017).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	15
<i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency</i> , 357 NLRB No. 80 (2011), <i>rev. in part</i> 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Int’l Business Machines Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 638 (1982)	25
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998) <i>enforced</i> 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 116 (2017)	22
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	14
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 229 (2000) <i>enforced</i> 11 Fed.Appx. 372 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F. 3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	23, 25, 29
<i>NLRB v. Purple Communications</i> , Case Nos. 17-71948, 17-71062 and 17-71276 (9th Cir. appeal pending)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Peyton Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943)	11
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Register Guard Publishing Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced denied on other grounds</i> 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 11
<i>Remington Lodging & Hospitality d/b/a Sheraton Anchorage</i> , 362 NLRB No. 123 (2015)	28
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S.	10, 11
<i>Schwan’s Home Service</i> , 364 NLRB No. 20, slip op. (2016)	26
<i>Shadyside Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB No. 191 (2015)	20
<i>Spring Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 178 (2016)	20, 28
<i>Stoddard-Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1962)	16
<i>T-Mobile USA</i> , 363 NLRB No. 171 (2016), <i>enf. den.</i> 865 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Tradesmen Int’l</i> , 338 NLRB 460 (2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 974 (1981) <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 714 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Whole Foods Market</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (2015), <i>enfd.</i> 2017 US App LEXIS 9638 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>William Beaumont Hospital</i> , 363 NLRB No. 162, slip op.	22, 23, 27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	15
 Other State Cases	
<i>Blakey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 751 A.2d 538 (N.J. 2000)	12
 Federal Statutes	
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201.....	12
 Other Authorities	
Arielle A. Dagen-Sunsdahl, <i>Navigating Through Hills & Dales: Can Employers Abide by the NLRA While Maintaining Civil Work Environments?</i> , 31 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 363, 367 (2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
Bryan Arnaut and Chris Johlie, <i>California Here I Come, Right Back Where I Started From...Is <u>Lutheran Heritage</u> Still the Right Standard for Evaluating Workplace Rules? An Examination of the Recent <u>William Beaumont Hospital</u> and <u>Whole Foods</u> Cases</i> , ABA Section of Labor and Employment Law Committee on the Development of the Law Under the National Labor Relations Act (Midwinter Meeting 2017) at 11.....	19
Maurice Baskin, Michael Lotito, and Missy Parry, <i>Was the Obama NLRB the Most Partisan Board in History? The Obama NLRB Upended 4,559 Years of Precedent</i> , Coalition for a Democratic Workplace (December 6, 2016) available at www.myprivateballot.com	19
